0011203
UNOFFICIAL: COR¥ e, ,

O02~-15 10:40:
Coni County Rer.:&rder WA

W

~ . __ 00112031
SEVENTH MODIFICATION T
OF CONSTRUCTION
LOAN AGREEMENT,
MORTGAGE NOTE,
MORTGAGE AND
SECURITY AGREEMENT,
- ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS
AND.iNTEREST IN
LEASES, AND RELATED
LOAN DOCUMENTS

Ty ~ 7;) L ' Z
EEE% Ei ELE,EE = faas Space Above This Lina For Recording Data

This Seventh Modificatior: of Caonstruction Loan Agreement, Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Security
Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Intére’st in Leases, and Related Loan Documents (hereinafter referred
to as this "Agreement”) is made as of Janua y 10, 2000 by and among the MCGUIRE CONDOMINIUM
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an lliingis Limited Partnerchiz-thereinafter referred to alternatively as "McGuire"
or "Borrower"), VAN TOMARAS {"Tomaras"} and ANDFEA GRANIAS ("Granias™) (Granias and Tomaras
being hereinafter collectively referred to as "Guarantor"), and SANCO POPULAR, ILLINOIS n/k/a BANCO

POPULAR NORTH AMERICA (hereinafter referred to as "Lender").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, McGuire and Lender have previously entered inte a certain Constraciion Loan

Agreement dated May 8, 1997, (hereinafter referred to as the "Loan Agreement"}; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement {i) Borrower executed and delivered to Lender a certain
Mortgage Note dated May 8, 1997 payable to the order of Lender in the principal amount of One Million
One Hundred Twenty Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,125,000.00}, (hereinafter referred to as the

"Existing Note"); and

WHEREAS, the Existing Note is secured, inter alia, by (i) that certain Mortgage and Security S‘\(

Barncy Pa/-?a Y y /g/

Wo) 2. Fullesion . M /n
0@-4 T2 60635 - 255 —




120:'1 Page 2 of

21

' UNOFFICIAL COPY "

Agreement dated May 8, 1987, made by McGuire, as mortgagor, to Lender, as mortgagee, recorded in the
Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois on May 12, 1897 as Dacument No. 97332575
{hereinafter referred to as the "Mortgage") and encumbering the property (hereinafter referred to as the
"Mortgaged Property”) commonly known as 1016-18 West Madison Street, Chicago, lliinois and legally
described on Exhibit A to the Mortgage, (i} that certain Assignment cf Rents and Lessor’s Interest in
Leases dated May 8, 1997, made by McGuire, as Assignor, to Lender, as Assignee, recorded in the Office
of the Recoraer of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois on May 12, 1997 as Document No. 97332576
(hereinafter referrzato as the "Assignment of Rents”) and assigning to Lender all rents, profits, and income
from the Mortgaged rroperty, (iii} that certain Collateral Assignment of Construction Contract, Architect's
Agreement, Plans, Specificutions, Tests, and Permits {the "Contract Assignment”) dated May 8, 1997
made by Borrower assigning 1o i-er.uer all such contracts, agreements, plans, specifications and permits
relating to construction on the Mortgaged Property; {iv) that certain Coilateral Assignment of Purchase
Contracts, Earnest Money Deposits and Erid’1.0an Commitments {the "Purchase Contract Assignment”)
dated May 8, 1998 made by Borrower assigning to \_ender all purchase contracts, earnest money deposits
and end loan commitments with respect to the Mortgagec Property; (vi that certain Assignment of Deposit
Accounts dated May 8, 1997 made by Borrower assigning‘tc Lender all interest in all bank accounts
maintained by Borrower at Lender; and (vi} that certain Guaranty Of Payirent and Performance dated May
8, 1998, {the "Guaranty"} executed by Tomaras and Granias in favor of Yender, in connection with the
obligations of Borrower to Lender; and (vii} various other loan and security 'documents, {the Loan
Agreement, Existing Note, Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Contract Assignmerit.<#:chase Contract
Assignment, Assignment of Deposit Accounts, Guaranty, and any and all other loan dnc/or security
documents executed in connection therewith or herewith are hereinafter referred to as the "Loan
Documents™}; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto‘ previously amended the Loan Documents to, among other things,

{1} extend the Maturity Date of the Existing Note from February 1, 1998 through and until August 1, 1998;

and {2} modify specified terms and conditions ¢f the Loan Agreement pursuant to the terms of that certain




12031

Page 3 of 21

 UNOFFICIAL COPY

Moadification of Construction Loan Agreement, Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Security Agreement,
Assignment of Rents and Interest in Leases, and Related Loan Documents dated as of March 19, 1998;
and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto also previously amended the Loan Documents to, among other
things, {1} increase the maximum principal balance of the construction loan from $1,125,000.00 to
$1.331,000.00; and (2] modify the legal description of the Mortgage to reflect the recording of the
Declaration <t Condominium Ownership pursuant to the terms of that certain Second Modification of
Construction Loz Agreement, Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents
and Interest in Leases, and Related Loan Documents dated as of Aprit 30, 1988;

WHEREAS, the gardes hereto also previously amended the Loan Documents to, among other
things, extend the Maturity Date-of the Existing Note from August 1, 1998 through and until February 1,
1999 pursuant to the terms of that ceitsin-Third Modification of Construction Loan Agreement, Mortgage
Note, Mortgage and Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Interest in Leases, and Related Loan
Documents dated as of August 1, 1998;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto also previousiy amended the Loan Documents to, among other
things, {1) adjust the existing principal balance of the loan to thz sum of $275,000.00; (2) modify specified
terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement relating to the timing of the payoff of and principal reductions
on the Loan: (3} to modify the legal description of the Mortgage to reflect ths sale of condominium units
by Borrower subsequent to the recording of the Mortgage; {4) to Add a Second Mortgage on the property
commonly known as 812 W, Van Buren, Apt. 4D, Chicago, Hlinois as additional security.and collateral for
the indebtedness of the Loan: and {5) to reflect the change of the name of Lender frori d@anco Popular,
lllinois to Banco Popular North America pursuant to the terms of that certain Fourth Modification of
Construction Loan Agreement, Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents
and Interest in Leases, and Related Loan Documents dated as of August 1, 1998:.

WHEREAS, the parties hereto also previously amended the Loan Documents to, among other

things, (1) extend the Maturity Date of the Existing Note from July 1, 1999 through and until October 1,




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY! &%t o=

1999; and (2} modify the interest rate in the Existing Note pursuant to the terms of that certain Fifth
Modification of Construction Loan Agreement, Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Security Agreement,
Assignment of Rents and Interest in Leases, and Related Loan Documents dated as of July 1, 1999; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto also previously amended the Loan Documents to, ameng other
things, (1) confirm that the maximum principal balance of the construction loan is the sum of $275,000.00;

and {2) extend the Maturity Date of the Existing Note from October 1, 1899 through and until January 10,

2000 pursuan®’ 1o the terms of that certain Sixth Modification of Construction Loan Agreement, Mortgage
Note, Mortgage 2:d Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Interest in Leases, and Related Loan
Documents; and

WHEREAS, the pariies barato desire to further amend the Loan Documents to, among other things,
(1) modify the intergst rate in the Saiccing Note; and {2) extend the Maturity Date of the Existing Note from

January 10, 2000 through and until March-15, 2000, pursuant to the terms of this Seventh Modification

of Canstruction Loan Agreement, Mortgage Note/Mortgage and Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents
and Interest in Leases, and Related Loan Documeiits; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of'tha foregoing premises and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is kersby acknowledged, McGuire, Guarantor,
and Lender do hereby agree as follows:

1. AFFIRMATION OF RECITALS. The recitals set forth abovs are true and correct and are
incorporated herein by this reference.

2. CURRENT BALANCE OF EXiSTING NOTE. The parties hereto agree andanknowledge that
the current outstanding principal balance of the Existing Note, as of the date hereof, is $734,214.09.

3. AMENDMENT OF EXISTING NOTE. The Existing Note is hereby amended as

follows:
3.1 The Maturity Date in Paragraph 1.3{b} of the Existing Note is hereby amended to

change the maturity date from January 10, 2000 to March 15, 2000 (the "Maturity Date"}

3.2 All References in the Existing Note to January 10, 2000 as and for the Maturity




UNOFFICIAL COPY 2%t s -

Date are hereby deleted and substituted in lisu therefcre are corresponding references to March 15, 2000.

3.3 Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1.3(a) of the Existing Note, Borrower
shall pay to Lender the full cutstanding balance of the Existing Note, including all principal, interest, costs,
fees and other charges, upon the sale of Unit 6N (as Units are defined in the Loan Agreement), which unit
is currentiy under contract for sale, or upon the sale of the next unit to be sold after the date hereof.
Borrower agrees and acknowledges that the failure to pay the loan in full upen the sale of Unit 5N shall
constitute ar‘event of default under the Note and the Loan Documents.

24 Paragraph 1.2(a) of the Existing Note is hereby amended by deleting same in its
entirety and substitucqin lieu therefore the following:

1.2 Inte’est on the Loan.

{a) Lozn Rate, While there exists no Default {as hereinafter defined) under
the Loan, the principadl valance of the Loan from time to time outstanding shall accrue
interest {"Interest"} durina each calendar month (whether full or partial} from the date
stated hereinabove througb/and until January 31, 1999 at an annual rate (the "Loan Rate")
equal to the Prime Rate p'us-one and one quarter percent {1.25%). Commencing on
February 1, 1999, while there existe no Default {as herginafter defined) under the Loan,
the principal balance of the Loas from time to time outstanding shall accrue interest
{"Interest”) during each calendar mont’1 {yvhether full or partial} through and until June 30,
1999 at an annual interest rate equzi tu the prime rate plus two percent {2.00%].
Commencing on July 1, 1999, while there ¢xists no Default (as hereinafter defined) under
the Loan, the principal balance of the Loandrrum time to time outstanding shall accrue
interest ("Interest”} during each calendar moniti {(whzther full or partial) through and until
January 9, 2000 at an annual interest rate equal t> the prime rate plus one and one half
percent {1.50%). Commencing on January 10, 2007 «while there exists no Default {as
hereinafter defined) under the Loan, the principal balarice’of the Loan from time to time
outstanding shall accrue interest {"Interest”) during each caiindar month {whether full or
partial) through and until the Maturity Date at an annual rate fihe "Loan Rate"} equal to
the Prime Rate plus two percent {2.00%]. As used herein, the terri Trime Rate" means
the interest rate announced from time to time by Lender as its Prims Pate which is not
necessarily the lowest rate charged by Lender to its most favored Borrmwaers. The Loan
Rate shall change automatically without notice and simultaneously with zach change in
the Prime Rate. In the event a question should arise as to the Prime Rate in €fiect on any
particular day, a certificate of Lender as to its Prime Rate in effect on any day shall, for
purposes hereof, be conclusive evidence of the Prime Rate in effect on such day. Interest
hereunder shall be calculated on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed during the
period for which interest is being charged hereunder, predicated on a year consisting of
360 days.

3.5 Except as specifically set forth to the contrary herginabove, the Existing Note

remains unmodified and in full force and effect.




' UNOFFICIAL COPY Z%tm e

4, AMENDMENT OF LOAN AGREEMENT. The Loan Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

4.1 All references in the Loan Agreement to the Existing Note shall be deemed to be
references to the Existing Note as modified hereby.

4,2 All references in the Loan Agreement to a Maturity Date of January 10, 2000 are
hereby deleted and substituted in lieu therefore are references to a Maturity Date of March 15, 2000.

4.3 Except as specifically set forth to the contrary hereinabove, the Loan Agreement
remains unmasdified and in full force and effect.

w. AMENDMENT OF MORTGAGE. The Mortgage is hereby amended as follows:

5.1 All references in the Mortgage to the Existing Note shall be deemed to be

references to the Existing NJtz as modified hereby.

5.2 Notwithsianding the provisions of Section 6.18 (g) of the Mortgage, Borrower shall
pay to Lender the full cutstanding balaiice 2 the Existing Note, including all principal, interest, costs, fees
and other charges, upon the sale of Unit 5M/zs Units are defined in the Loan Agreement), which unit is
currently under contract for sale, or upon the tale of the next unit to be sold after the date hereof.
Borrower agrees and acknowledges that the failure to bay the loan in full upon the sale of Unit 5N shall
constitute an event of default under the Note, the Mortgagear.d the Loan Documents.

5.3 Except as specifically set forth to the contrery hersinabove, the Mortgage remains
unmodified and in full force and effect.

6. AMENDMENT OF ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS. The Assignment of Rants is hereby amended
as follows:

6.1 All references in the Assignment of Rents to the Existing Note sha'i bz deemed to
be references collectively to the Existing Note as modified hereby.

6.2 All references in the Assignment of Rents to the Loan Agreement shall be deemed
to be references to the Loan Agreement as modified hereby.

6.3 All references in the Assignment of Rents to the Mortgage shall be deemed to be

references to the Mortgage as madified hereby.




UNOFFICIAL COPY 2%t e 1 s

6.4 Except as specifically set forth to the contrary hereinabove, the Assignment of
Rents remains unmodified and in full force and effect.

7. AMENDMENT OF GUARANTY AND ADDITIONAL LOAN DOCUMENTS. The Guaranty and

all remaining loan documents not specifically set forth above are hereby amended as follows:

7.1 All references therein to the Loan Agreement, Existing Note, Mortgage and

Assignment of Rents shall be deemed to be references to the Loan Agreement, Existing Note, Mortgage
and Assignm~zint of Rents as modifiad and described herein.

7.2 All references therein to a Maturity Date of January 10, 2000 are hereby deleted

and substituted in lisv rierefore are references to a Maturity Date of March 15, 2000.
7.3 Except.as specifically set forth to the contrary hereinabove, the Guaranty and the
Loan Documents remain unmodifiesand in full force and effect.
8. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. McGuire hereby confirms and remakes all
representations and warranties set forth intheLoan Documents.
9, ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS. This Agreement shall be effective only upon:

{a} Delivery by McGuire to Lender cf satisfactory evidence insuring the continued
validity and priority of the Loan Documents, as herein amended, and the continued validity and
pricrity of the Security Interests created thereby including, but riot limited to delivery by Borrower
to Lender of a satisfactory Date Down Endorsement to the exizting PMortgagee’s title insurance
policy issued by First American Title Insurance Company with respect i9'the Mortgage, insuring
the continued validity and priority of the Lcan Documents, as herein amenued, following the
recording of this Agreement (subject only to the matters set forth on Schedule b of said policies
and such matters as are approved by Lender), confirming all previous endorsements thereto, if any,
extending the effective date of the policies through the date of recording of this Agreement.

{b} Execution by McGuire of any and all Certificates, Financing Statements,

Instruments, Assignments, Notices and documents as may be required or as may be deemed and

determined by the Bank, in its sole discretion, to be necessary in order to perfect and complete the




UNOFFICIAL COI%?(E_E.EOQI

Bank's Security Interest in accordance with the Loan Documents as amended hereby.

{c) Payment by McGuire to Lender, immediately upon the submission of bills and
invoices therefor, of all amounts incurred by or on behalf of Lender for attornays' fees, recording
expenses, filing fees, title expenses, title insurance fees, title insurance endorsement fees, and all
other costs incurred or to be incurred by or on behalf of Lender by reason of the matters specified
herein and the preparation of this Agreement and all other documents necessary and required to
effectuate the provisions hereof, including, without limitation, all costs and expenses with respect
to complianice by McGuire with the terms and conditions hereof and Lender’'s enforcement thereof,
The rights and emedies of Lender contained in this Paragraph 9 shall be in addition to, and not in
lieu of, the rights and.remedies contained in the Loan Documents, as herein amended, and as
otherwise provided by 24

{d) Execution ot a Ratification of Guaranty by Guarantors, substantiatly in the form
attached hereto as Exhibit B, confilming their guaranty of all of Borrower's debts and obligations
to Lender as amended hereby.

10. REMAINING PROVISIONS IN EFFECT. except as amended by this Agreement, the terms
and conditions of the Lean Documents remain in full force and effect.

11. EFFECTIVENESS. This Agreement shall be effectiive as of the date hereof subject to the
provisions of Paragraph 9 hereof.

12. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of
the State of lllinois, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

13.  CONSTRUCTION. This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against Lender
merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been prepared by Lender or its counsel, it being recognized
that McGuire, Guarantor, and Lender have contributed substantially and materially to the preparation of

this Agreement,

14. GENDER. All words herein which are expressed in the neuter gender shall be deemed to

include the masculine, feminine and neuter genders and any word herein which is expressed in the singular




UNOFFICIAL COPY M e e

or plural shall be deemed, whenever appropriate in the context, to include the plural and the singular.

15. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. McGuire and Lender acknowledge that there are no other

agreements or representations, either oral or written, express or implied, that are not embodied in this
Agreement and the Loan Documents. This Agreement and the Loan Documents together represent a
complete integration of all prior and contemporaneous agreements and understandings of McGuire and
Lender.

16. BENEFIT. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of McGuire
and Lender, and t"eir respective successors, assigns, grantees, heirs, executors, personal rapresentatives
and administrators.

17. RATIFICATICN: AUTHORITY. Except as herein amended, the Loan Documents shall remain
in full force and effect, and all of ttie-.arms and provisions of the Loan Documents, as herein amended, are
hereby ratified and reaffirmed. McGuire.rerrasents to Lender that there is no cther ownership interest, lien,
or other interest, now outstanding again:t’'tie Mortgaged Property other than the lien of the Loan
Documents; and that the lien of Lender on the Moitgaged Property is previously subsisting and, as herein
amended, has been, is and shall remain a valid first, prioriand paramount lien on said Mortgaged Property,
enjoying the same or superior priority with respect to other rlaims upon said Mortgaged Property as
prevailed prior to the execution of this Agreement. McGuire has duly authorized, exscuted and delivered
this Agreement, and acknowledges that the Loan Documents are valid and ediorceable in accordance with
their terms against McGuire.

18. DEFAULTS. The occurrence of any one or more of the following shall corstitute a Default
under this Agreement.

{a) the untruthfulness of any representation or warranty contained in this Agreement,
or the existence of any misrepresentation of fact or fraud contained in any document or
information heretofore or hereafter submitted or communicated to Lender in support of this

Agreement;

(b} the breach or violation of any term, covenant, or condition contained in this




UNOFFICIAL COP

Agreement; or

D%-IEDSI Page 10 of 21

(c) any other default, not timely cured within any applicable cure or grace period,
under any of the Loan Documents. Any Default hereunder shall constitute a default or event of
default, as applicable, under each of the Loan Documents.

19. TERMINATION. Immediately following the occurrence of any Default under this
Agreement, Lender may, at its option (a) exercise any or all of its rights and remedies under the Loan
Documents arw!/or {b) pursue any other remedies available to it.

20. CONSENT TO AMENDMENT. McGuire acknowledges that it has thoroughly read and
reviewed the terms g a) provisions of this Agreement and is familiar with same, that the terms and
provisions contained herein‘arz clearly understood by it and have been fully and unconditionally consented
to by it and that it has had full bencrit and advice of counsel of its own selection in regard to understanding
the terms, meaning and effect of thiz Acreement, and that this Agreement has been entered into by it,
freely, voluntarily, with full knowledge, and-without duress, and that in executing this Agreement, it is
relying on no other representations, either written or cral, or express or implied, made to it.

21. RATIFICATION OF GUARANTORS' OBLIGAT!ONS. Guarantors acknowledge (1} that they
have thoroughly read and reviewed the provisions of this Agreem:nt and that they are familiar with same;
{2} that they have thoroughly read and reviewed the provisions of 1the Loan Agreement and that they are
familiar with same; (3) that the terms and provisions contained herein are-clzarly understood by them and
have been fully and unconditionally consented to by them including, without I'nyivation, their obligations
under the Ratification of Guaranty to be executed in connection herewith. Guarantors furchar acknowledge
that they have had the fuli benefit and advise of Counsel of their own selection in regard tounderstanding
the terms, meaning and effect of this Agreement, their Guaranty, and the Ratification of Guaranty, and that
their Guaranty, the Ratification of Guaranty, and this Agreement have been entered into by them freely,
voluntarily, with full knowledge, and without duress, and that in executing this Agreement and the

Ratification of Guaranty, they are relying on no other representations, either written or oral, expressed or

implied, made to them.




UNOFFICIAL COPY % na

22, NO DEFENSES: RELEASE. As of the date of this Agreement, McGuire acknowledges that it

has no defense, offset, or counterclaim to any of its obligations under the Loan Documents. In addition
to the foregoing {and to the extent of any such defense, offset or counterclaim), and as additional
consideration for the amendment of the Loan Documents by Lender as herein set forth, McGuire hereby
releases and forever discharges Lender, its agents, servants, employees, directors, officers, attorneys,
branches, affiliates, subsidiaries, successors and assigns and all persons, firms, corporations, and
organizations.n its behalf of and from all damages, losses, claims, demands, liabilities, obligations, actions
and causes of action whatsoever which McGuire may now have or claim to have against Lender, as of the
date hereof, whether p/eszntly known or unknown, and of every nature and extent whatsoever on account
of or in any way relating vo/ concerning, arising out of or founded upon the Loan Documents, as herein
amended, including, but not limites to, all such loss or damage of any kind heretofore sustained, or that
may arise, as a consequence of the aaalings between the parties up to and including the date hereof.

23. COUNTERPARTS. !t is undzisiood and agreed that this Agreement may be executed in

several counterparts, each of which shall, for (all purposes, be deemed an original and all of such

counterparts taken together, shall constitute one and the same Agreement, even though all of the parties

hereto may not have executed the same counterpart of this Acreement.
24, DEFINITION_OF_TERMS. All initial-capitalized ‘termis not expressly defined in this

Agreement shall bear the same respective definitions herein as they bear in /w2 Loan Documents, as herein

amended.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been executed by the parties he/e*s in manner and

form sufficient to bind them, as of the day and year first above written.

MCGUIRE CONDOMINIUM LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP.

By:
Its: .

11




00112031

UNOFFICIAL COPY | | Page 12of 21

This Document Prepared By
and Return To:

Bruce W. Craig

Banco Popular North America
4801 West Fullerton Avenue
Chicago, lllinois 60639

12

BANCO POPULAR, ILLINOIS n/kfa BANCO
POPULAR NORTH AMERICA

By: W

Title:_/]_ g(;{.ﬂﬂ

GUARANTOR

VAN TOMARAS

EA GRANIAS




UNOFFICIAL COPY 2% re s

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

On this Mda f JMCW r 2000 before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and
State, appeared M to me known to be the person who subscribed
the name of GANCO POPULAR, ILLINOIS n/k/a BANCO POPULAR NORTH AMERICA, to the foregoing
,'ﬁstgument as i Q L #ﬂﬂﬁdﬂi whao, being by me duly sworn, did state that he/she is the Qlfﬁ
of‘szid financial institution and that said instrument was signed and delivered by, him/her gn
behaif of said fiiancial institution by authority of its Board of Directors, and said il DMI (44)

acknowledged to me trat hefshe executed the same for the uses, purposes, and consideration therein set
forth and in the capacity tier=in stated as the free and voluntary act and deed of said financial institution.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQT, | have hersunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County

and State aforesaid, the day and-yzar first above written.

“\IOTARY puBLIC /

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL
MARIBEL CRUZ

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/17/01
ST NIRARANSRAN L ARNAAAAP

13




00112033 Page 14 of
UNOFFICIAL COPY ™~

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINCIS )

)
COUNTY OF COOK }

MARIBEL CRUZ
. @ Notary Public, in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT Van Tomaras and Andrea Granias, General Partners of MCGUIRE CONDOMINIUM
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an lllinois limited partnership personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such general partners appeared before me this
day in persor‘and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and
voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set

forth
. S L 00
Given ungermay hand and notariaj seal this day of

Notary Public™ \

My Commission Expires:

SO

—OFHCtALSEAL—
MARIBEL CRUZ

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/17/01
A RO DR OB AASRAAN,

14




00112031, ... .
- UNOFFICIAL COPY — ™"®

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
} S8.
COUNTY OF COOK )
On thismlw day of . 2000 before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and

State, appeared to me VAN TOMARAS gersonally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that the
foregoing instrument was signed and delivered by him as his own free and voluntary act for the uses and
purposes therein sst forth,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, | have hereunto set my ha d affixed my
and State afcrasaid, the day and year first above written.

NOTARXPUBI?I'C N L

seal in the County

My Commission Expiregs:

ALYNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) §S.
COUNTY OF COOK ) _
On this @ \day of . 2000 before rie.'a Notary Public in and for said County and

State, appeared to me ANDREA GRAN personally known: wno being by me duly sworn, did say that
the foregoing instrument was signed and delivered by her as iver own-free and voluntary act for the uses
and purposes therein set forth,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, | have hereunto set my h d affixed ™ @I seal in the County
and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

NOTARK PUBLIC \

My Commission Expires:

§ OFFICIAL SEAL 3

§ MARIBEL CRUZ

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 07/17/01
MAAAAARL AR S nAm A e s AR = ramann !

15




" UNOFFICIAL COPY 2%t u s

EXHIBIT "A"
THE MORTGAGED PROPERTY

EGAL DESCRIPTI

UNITS C-1, 5N, 5S IN THE MC GUIRE CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON THE SURVEY OF LOT
15 IN BLOCK 50 IN CARPENTER'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE SOUTH EAST QUARTER OF
SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM
OWNCRSHIP RECORDED MARCH 24, 1998 AS DOCUMENT 98228721 IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINGIS, TOGETHER WITH AN UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS
APPURTENANT TO SAID UNIT, AS SET FORTH IN SAID DECLARATION.

16




b -
12':"-‘"1 P&gE 17 of 21

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

RATIFICATION OF GUARANTY

17




UNOFFICIAL COPY 25t v+

RATIFICATION OF GUARANTY

This Ratification and Confirmation of Guaranty (this "Ratification") is made as of the 10"
day of January, 2000 by VAN TOMARAS {("Tomaras") and ANDREA GRANIAS ("Granias")
{Granias and Tomaras are hereinafter collectively referred to as "Guarantor") to Banco Popular,
llinois n/k/a Banco Popular North America ("Lender™).

WITNESSETH:

WHERZAS, Lender has made a loan (the "Loan"} to McGuire Condominium Limited
Partnership, ("i3e:rawer") pursuant to the terms of that certain Construction Loan Agreement
dated May 8, 1337 -and executed by Borrower, {the "Loan Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursiaat to the terms of the Loan Agreement, as security for repayment of
the Loan, Guarantor executed and delivered to Lender that certain Guaranty of Payment and
Performance dated as of May £, 1997 (the “Guaranty"}; and

WHEREAS, on or about Merch 19, 1998 Borrower and Lender amended the Loan
Documents pursuant to and in accuragnce with the terms of that certain Modification of
Construction Loan Agreement, Mortgage ste, Mortgage and Security Agreement, Assignment
of Rents and Interest in Leases, and Related Loan Documents (the "First Modification"} dated
March 19, 1998, to, among other things, {1}-modify certain loan covenants in the Loan
Agreement; and (2) provide for the extension &7 2ne Maturity Date of the Loan to August 1,

1998; and

WHEREAS, on or about April 30, 1998 Borrows:r and Lander further amended the Loan
Documents pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of that certain Second Modification
of Construction Loan Agreement, Mortgage Note, Mortgege and Security Agreement,
Assignment of Rents and Interest in Leases, and Related Loaii Documents {the "Second
Modification") dated April 30, 1998, to, among other things, increase the maximum amount
available to Borrower under the Loan and the Construction ‘Lsan_ Agreement from
$1,125,000.00 to $1,331,000.00; and

WHEREAS, on or about August 1, 1998 Borrower and Lender further amezrded the Loan
Documents pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of that certain Third Modiication of
Construction Loan Agreement, Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Security Agreement, Assignment
of Rents and Interest in Leases, and Related Loan Documents {the "Third Modification") dated
August 1, 1998, to, among other things, provide for the extension of the Maturity Date of the
Loan to February 1, 1999; and

WHEREAS, on or about February 1, 1999 Borrower and Lender further amended the
Loan Documents pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of that certain Fourth
Modification of Construction Loan Agreement, Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Security
Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Interest in Leases, and Related Loan Documents (the
"Fourth Modification") dated February 1, 1999, to, among other things, {1) adjust the existing
principal balance of the loan to the sum of $275,000.00; {2) modify specified terms and
conditions of the Loan Agreement relating to the timing of the payoff of and principal




UNOFFICIAL COPY!203L e o

reductions on the Loan; (3) modify the legal description of the Mortgage to a legal description
as set forth in Exhibit A attached to the Fourth Modification, said modification in the legal
description being made to reflect the sale of condominium units by Borrower subsequent to the
recording of the Mortgage; (4} add a Second Mortgage on the property commonly known as
812 W. Van Buren, Apt. 4D, Chicago, lllinois as additional security and collateral for the
indebtedness of the Loan; and (5) reflect the change of the name of Lender from Banco Popular,
lltinois to Banco Popular North America; and

WHEREAS, on or about July 1, 1999 Borrower and Lender further amended the Loan
Documents pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of that certain Fifth Modification of
Construction Loan Agreement, Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Security Agreement, Assignment
of Rents ardInterest in Leases, and Related Loan Documents (the "Fifth Modification") dated
July 1, 1995, to0, among other things, (1) provide for the extension of the Maturity Date of the
Loan to Octoter 1, 1999, and (2) modify the interest rate applicable to the Loan: and

WHEREAS, oy er about October 1, 1999 Borrower and Lender further amended the Loan
Documents pursuant to-ard in accordance with the terms of that certain Sixth Modification of
Construction Loan Agrezinent. Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Security Agreement, Assignment
of Rents and Interest in Leates, and Related Loan Documents {the "Sixth Modification") dated
October 1, 1999, to, among othar things, (1) confirm that the maximum principal balance of
the construction loan is the surn.of $275,000.00; and {2) provide for the extension of the
Maturity Date of the Loan to Januawry +Q, 2000: and

WHEREAS, on or about January 10,2800 Borrower and Lender further amended the
Loan Documents pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of that certain Seventh
Modification of Construction Loan Agreement Mortgage Note, Mortgage and Security
Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Interest in tzases, and Related Loan Documents (the
"Seventh Modification") dated January 10, 2000, t7, among other things, (1) modify the
interest rate in the Existing Note; and (2} extend the iviaturity Date of the Existing Note from
January 10, 2000 through and until March 15, 2000: and

WHEREAS, the continuation and extension of the undersigned’s guaranty in light of the
extension of the Maturity Date of the Loan and the modification of the interest rate applicable
to the Loan is a material condition and inducement to Lender to agrec to.and enter into the
aforesaid Seventh Modification; and

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to enter into and execute the Seventh Maodification to
extend the Maturity Date of the Loan and modify the interest rate appiicable to {he Loan as
aforesaid if Guarantor will reaffirm and confirm that their Guaranty remains in full force and
effect and continues to guaranty the payments of Borrower under the Loan as modified by the
Seventh Modification.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Lender's agreement to execute the
Seventh Modification, and to extend the Maturity Date of the Loan as aforesaid, and to modify
the interest rate applicable to the Loan as aforesaid, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Guarantor hereby
agrees as follows:

1. The restructuring and modifications in the obligations of Borrower to Lender
pursuant to the Seventh Modification in no way maodifies, limits, impairs or releases Guarantor




" UNOFFICIAL COP12058 i ar

from any of Guarantor's obligations or liabilities under the Guaranty.

2. Guarantor hereby ratify and confirm each and every obligation of Guarantor under
the Guaranty, and hereby acknowledge that their obligations under the Guaranty continue in
full force and effect and extend to all liabilities, obligations and indebtedness of Borrower to
Lender as amended by the Seventh Modification including the liabilities, obligations and
indebtedness of Borrower arising pursuant to the Loan as extended and modified by the terms
of the Seventh Modification.

GUARANTOR
VAN TOMARAS

Aw@ﬁﬂhGRANﬁﬁT/




UNOFFICIAL COPY! 205!

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

On thisw_ day of ’Ja _, 2000 before me, a Notary Public in and for said
County and State, appeared to me VAN MARAS personally known, who being by me duly
sworn, did say that the foregoing instrument was signed and delivered by him as his own free
and voluntary act for the uses and purposss therein set farth.

IN TCSTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set,my /and and af my official seal in

the County and State aforesaid, the day and year firs e wfitt
V] 0
NOTAR\\PUBLIC
iSSR0, BXRISR:
OFFICIAL SEAL 3
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF nLiNoIS
4 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/17/01
T T T - AAmAAAAA
ACKNOW. i EDGMENT
STATE OF ILLINQIS )
) 8S.
COUNTY OF COOK )
h
On thisw day of _- » 2000 before m.e, a-Notary Public in and for said

County and State, appeared to me ANDREA) GRANIAS personally \nown, who being by me duly
sworn, did say that the foregoing instrum®nt was signed and delivéred by her as her own free
and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto samy d and affixed my official seal in

an
the County and State aforesaid, the day and year fir, tV & ritt f

NOTAR\PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

§ OFFICIAL Sear ™3

NOTARY puB(LIC STATE OF I Lip
. 018
My COMMISSION EXPIRES:07/17/01
VS

L Pt PPV L VY VY

f MARIBEL CRyz




